
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD

Date and Time :- Wednesday, 16 October 2019 at 11.00 a.m.
Venue:- Town Hall, Moorgate Street, Rotherham.
Membership:- Councillors Cowles, Cusworth, R. Elliott, Jarvis, Keenan, 

Mallinder, Steele (Chair), Taylor, Tweed, Walsh and Wyatt.

This meeting will be webcast live and will be available to view via the Council’s 
website. The items which will be discussed are described on the agenda below and 
there are reports attached which give more details.

Rotherham Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its democratic 
processes. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the meeting 
should inform the Chair or Governance Advisor of their intentions prior to the 
meeting.

AGENDA

1. Apologies for Absence 

To receive the apologies of any Member who is unable to attend the meeting.

2. Minutes of previous meeting (Pages 1 - 12)

To consider the minutes of a previous meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board held on 11 September 2019 and approve them as a true 
and correct record of the proceedings. 

3. Declarations of Interest 

To receive declarations of interest from Members in respect of items listed on 
the agenda.

4. Questions from Members of the Public and the Press 

To receive questions relating to items of business on the agenda from 
members of the public or press who are present at the meeting.

5. Exclusion of the Press and Public 

To consider whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of any part of the agenda.

 

https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Items for Pre-Decision Scrutiny
In accordance with the outcome of the Governance Review in 2016, the following 
items are submitted for pre-scrutiny ahead of the Cabinet meeting on 21 October 
2019. Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board are invited to 
comment and make recommendations on the proposals contained within the report.

6. Social Value Policy (Pages 13 - 37)

Cabinet Portfolio: Leader of the Council
Strategic Directorate: Chief Executive

7. Crisis Support (Local Welfare Provision) (Pages 38 - 50)

Cabinet Portfolio: Cleaner Greener Communities
Strategic Directorate: Assistant Chief Executive

8. House to House Collection Policy (Pages 51 - 90)

Cabinet Portfolio: Waste, Roads and Community Safety
Strategic Directorate: Regeneration and Environment

9. Urgent Business 

To determine any item which the Chair is of the opinion should be considered 
as a matter of urgency.

10. Date and time of next meeting 

The next meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board will be held 
on Wednesday 13 November 2019 at 11.00 a.m. at Rotherham Town Hall. 

SHARON KEMP,
Chief Executive.



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD - 11/09/19 1D

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD
Wednesday, 11th September, 2019

Present:- Councillor Steele (in the Chair); Councillors Cowles, Cusworth, R. Elliott, 
Jarvis, Keenan, Mallinder, Taylor, Tweed and Walsh.

Apologies were received from Councillors Wyatt. 

The webcast of the Council Meeting can be viewed at:- 
https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

43.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

Resolved:-

That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board held 
on 15 May, 5 June, 3 July, 10 July and 17 July 2019 be approved as true 
and correct records of the proceedings. 

44.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest. 

45.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS 

There were no questions from members of the public or press at the 
meeting. 

46.   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

Resolved:-

That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the Agenda Item 8 on the grounds that 
the appendices involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of such A
[...]
iscounted access to leisure activities for 
young carers

 Clear eligibility criteria
 Support to travel to activities
 Good promotion and publicity 
 Identification of young carers and support

The report was presented to the Board in order for the recommendations 
to be formally submitted to the Cabinet for response in early 2020. 

Resolved:-

1. That the report be received and the conclusions and 
recommendations noted.
 

2. That the report be forwarded to the Cabinet and partners for 
consideration and to Council for information. 

3. That a detailed response from the Cabinet and partners be 
presented to the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board and 
Rotherham Youth Cabinet in January 2020. 

52.   YOUTH CABINET/YOUNG PEOPLE'S ISSUES 

The Chair reported that there were no further Youth Cabinet or young 
people’s issues for consideration by the Board at the meeting. 

53.   WORK IN PROGRESS - SELECT COMMISSIONS 

The Chairs of the Select Commissions provided the following updates on 
recent and planned activities:-

Health Select Commission

Councillor Keenan reported that at the meeting held on 13 June there had 
been consideration of the refresh of the Sexual Health Strategy for 
Rotherham and the Commission was awaiting the final equality analysis 
and feedback on suggestions for a broader and smarter set of 
performance measures. Members had also considered the Cabinet’s 
response to the recommendations from workshop on Adult Residential 
and Nursing Care Homes, which had been entirely accepted by the 
executive. Consideration was also given to the Annual Report of the 
Director of Public Health and Members had emphasised the importance of 
addressing health inequalities. 

Page 8



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD - 11/09/19 9D

In July, the Commission had received a monitoring report on Drug and 
Alcohol Treatment and Recovery Services and Members had made plans 
for a follow up visit to a treatment facility. Consideration was also given to 
a r
[...]
:-

 Outcome and recommendations from Non-Residential 
Charging Consultation

 House to House Collections Policy
 Statement of Licensing Principles (Gambling Act 2005)
 Statement of Licensing Principles (Licensing Act 2003)
 Taxi Licensing Policy Consultation

3. That the relevant Cabinet Members be invited to consider 
arranging seminars for all Members in respect of the Cabinet 
reports on ‘Social Value Policy’ and ‘Crisis Support Future Options’. 

55.   CALL-IN ISSUES 

The Chair reported that there were no call-in issues requiring the 
consideration of the Board. 

56.   URGENT BUSINESS 

The Chair advised that there were no urgent items of business requiring 
the urgent consideration of the Board. 

Page 11



12D OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD - 11/09/19

57.   DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 

Resolved:-

That the next meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 
will be held on Wednesday 2 October 2019 commencing at 11.00 a.m. at 
Rotherham Town Hall. 

Page 12



Public Report
Cabinet 

Committee Name and Date of Committee Meeting
Cabinet  – 21 October 2019

Report Title
Social Value Policy

Is this a Key Decision and has it been included on the Forward Plan? 
Yes

Strategic Director Approving Submission of the Report
Sharon Kemp, Chief Executive

Report Author(s)
Jackie Mould, Head of Performance, Intelligence and Improvement
01709 823618 or jackie.mould@rotherham.gov.uk

Ward(s) Affected
Borough-wide

Executive Summary

The purpose of this report is to present for approval the Rotherham Council Social 
Value Policy and Framework (appendix 1). The policy sets out the ways in which the 
Council aims to maximise the local impact of its spend through its commissioning 
and procurement processes and work with partners and suppliers. 

The key elements of the policy are to:

 Raise the living standards of Rotherham residents and commit to working 
towards the Joseph Rowntree Living Wage.

 Increase the proportion of the council’s expenditure which goes to local 
businesses and providers rather than those elsewhere in the country.

 Build social value into all council contracts (in excess of £100,000) and 
maximise the impact gained from every pound spent and introduce a rigorous 
system for assessing and measuring social value.

 Commit to the principle of co-designing services wherever possible.

Page 13 Agenda Item 6



To achieve this the Council plans to take steps to increase the amount of additional 
Social Value from its contracts and commissioned services by securing Social Value 
in every contract above a £100,000 threshold. It will ensure that when the Council 
invites written quotations – where possible - at least one of the quotes is from a 
Rotherham organisation and, where this is not possible, from Sheffield City Region. 
The Council also aims to increase over time the proportion of its spend with local 
businesses and organisations and to open up opportunities for more co-designed 
services through its commissioning and procurement processes. The Social Value 
Framework sets out the methodology for measuring Social Value through the 
procurement process. It is framed around six high level outcomes. These are:

 Raising living standards for residents 
 A strong local economy with employment and skills opportunities and a 

growing business base
 Young people have the opportunity to develop skills and find worthwhile 

employment
 Equality of opportunity for disadvantaged people and communities including 

disabled people
 Strengthened and sustainable community and voluntary organisations
 Greater environmental sustainability including accessible green public spaces. 

Social Value returns will be monitored and reported on an annual basis. The first 
year of the policy will be a baseline year with targets set subsequently to increase 
the amount of Social Value secured. 

Recommendations

1. That approval be given to the Social Value Policy.

2. That the adoption of the social value portal a
[...]
er and commissioner of services, the Council wants to 
ensure that it achieves maximum value from its expenditure and that it is 
supporting the local economy.

The aim of the Social Value policy

The aim of the Social Value Policy is to maximise the local impact of the 
Council’s spend. The key elements of the policy are to:

 Raise the living standards of Rotherham residents and commit to 
working towards the Joseph Rowntree Living Wage.

 Increase the proportion of the Council’s expenditure which goes to local 
businesses and providers.

 Build social value into all council contracts and maximise the impact 
gained from every pound spent, through the introduction of a rigorous 
system for assessing and measuring social value.

 Commit to the principle of co-designing services wherever possible.

The policy will set out the guiding principles that should be adopted when 
commissioning services, developing better models of co-design and moving 
away from purely transactional processes of procurement towards building 
relationships and working with locally-based organisations.

The policy will also be accompanied by the Social Value Framework and 
Toolkit. The framework will provide a mechanism to measure the amount of 
Social Value gained on an annual basis. The aim will be to increase, over 
time, the percentage of spend with Rotherham businesses and to capture the 
scale of additional Social Value undertaken each year. The toolkit will provide 
a step by step guide for officers on how Social Value will be included in the 
procurement process. The Council’s various ethical procurement standards 
will be brought together in a new Ethical Procurement Policy. 

The Policy is based around six Social Value outcomes (see 2.2 below).  It will 
be a contractual requirement for organisations who are awarded contracts with 
the Council to deliver the committed amount of Social Value identified within 
their tender. The Council will also want to work with organisations to develop 
innovative approaches to Social Value and to build on some of the good 
practice that has already been developed.  

The Council proposes to adopt the national ‘Keep It Local’ principles 
developed by Locality, which has been incorporated in the Social Value Policy.

Page 16



These ambitions will be set out in a new Social Value charter which will be 
developed with partners through the Rotherham Together Partnership. As 
such, the Council will be working closely with procurement and commissioning 
officers in health, fire and police services to identify opportunities to extend 
Social Value across public sector bodies in Rotherham. In addition, the 
Council and partners will work together to promote the Joseph Rowntree 
Living Wage across the borough. 

2.2 Social Value Outcomes

The policy provides the framework for realising the Council’s commitment to 
six Social Value outcomes. These are: 

 Raising living standards for residents 

 A strong local economy with employment and skills opportunities and a 
growing business base

 Young people have the opportunity to develop skills and find worthwhile 
employment

 Equality of opportunity for disadvantaged people and communities 
including disabled people

 Strengthened and sustainable community and voluntary organisations

 Greater environmental sustainability including accessible green public 
spaces 

These outcomes reflect the priorities for the borough identified in the Council 
Plan. Each broad objective has several measures which would be included in 
the tender, and organisations will determine which and how many of these 
measures it proposes to offer. These are set out in the Social Value 
Framework. The priority for the first year of the policy is skills and 
employment. 

2.3 Measurement and reporting

An effective way of measuring Social Value is a key component of the policy. 
Using the Themes Outcomes Measures (TOMs) method, the Council be will 
be able to calculate how much Social Value has 
[...]
 processes we can help to improve the local economy further, increasing spend locally, 

developing  innovative delivery models and creating new opportunities.

The social value policy sets out our commitment and I hope that other organisations locally, regionally 

and nationally will work with us to build real and lasting benefits for Rotherham communities.

3

Page 29



Rotherham Council is committed to developing 

a positive sense of place and good quality 

of life for all its residents. These aspirations 

are set out in the Council Plan and this is 

the overarching strategic framework for this 

policy. These aspirations are also pursued 

through collaborative work with partners in 

the Rotherham Together Partnership and the 

Sheffield City Region. 

This policy sets out how the Council will use its 

purchasing power to maximise the local impact 

of its spend. This will ensure that every pound 

the Council spends achieves the most value for 

Rotherham communities and residents, which 

is even more important in a time of continued 

austerity and increasing demand for services. 

This means making decisions that are not just 

based on financial cost but look at benefits to the 

wider community.

This could mean, for example, ensuring that 

residents can access employment opportunities 

from new developments in the borough or that 

young people could gain new skills to help them 

find meaningful employment. It also means 

promoting the Council’s ethical procurement 

guidelines to ensure that modern day slavery 

is eradicated in our town and make sure all 

employers in the region act responsibly.

As one of the leading procurers and 

commissioners in the area, the Council wants to 

take steps to increase the amount of additional 

social value from its contracts and commissioned 

services. The aim is to increase over time 

the proportion the Council spends with local 

businesses, thus supporting the local economy 

and helping small and medium-sized enterprises 

(SMEs) to flourish. The Council recognises that 

more could be done to support and strengthen 

the local supply network and the region’s 

economic resilience, while also maximising the 

amount of social value delivered by companies 

that are based outside of the area. In addition, 

the Council is keen to develop its commissioning 

processes to open up opportunities for more co-

designed services and sustainable local delivery 

models. 

INTRODUCTION

4

Page 30



The Public Services (Social Value) Act 2012 

came into force on 31st January 2013. Local 

authorities and other public bodies have a 

legal obligation to consider the social good in 

contracts that are subject to the Public Contracts 

Regulation 2015. The aim of the Act is not 

to alter the commissioning and procurement 

processes, but to ensure that, as part of these 

processes, councils give consideration to the 

wider impact of the services delivered.  

The Act also promotes the use of co-design in 

commissioning processes as a valuable tool to 

strengthen local delivery.

Social value is defined by the Social Value  

Hub as: 

‘The benefit to the community from a 

commissioning or procurement process 

over and above the direct purchasing 

of goods, services and outcomes’. 

This definition is the one that has been  

adopted by the Council.

This policy provides an opportunity to 

integrate economic, environmental and social 

sustainability into procurement processes by 

developing a fresh approach to commissioning, 

one that builds positive relationships with 

providers and generates greater social value.

Policy Purpose

This document sets out for procurers, 

commissioners, the Council’s suppliers and 

residents, Rotherham Council’s approach to 

social value, as well as the practical steps it will 

take to maximise the local impact of its spend.  

It should be read in conjunction with the 

minimum standards charter, which sets out our 


[...]
 supply chain

Successful implementation of the policy will be 

measured against six social value outcomes.

AIMS AND OBJECTIVES OF THE POLICY

The aim of the social value policy is to maximise the local impact of the Council’s spend and to:

•  Raise the living standards of Rotherham residents and work towards the JRF Living Wage.

•  Increase the proportion of the Council’s expenditure which goes to local businesses and providers 

rather than those elsewhere in the country.

•  Build social value into all Council contracts and maximise the impact gained from every pound spent. 

We will introduce a rigorous system for assessing and measuring social value.

•  Commit to the principle of co-designing services wherever possible

6

Page 32



Raising living standards 

for residents 

A strong local economy 

with employment and 

skills opportunities  

and a growing  

business base

Young people have the 

opportunity to develop 

skills and find worthwhile 

employment

Equality of opportunity 

for disadvantaged 

people and 

communities including 

disabled people

Strengthened and 

sustainable community 

and voluntary sector

Greater environmental 

sustainability including 

accessible green public 

spaces

The central theme of this policy is increasing living 
standards for our residents. In Rotherham, average 
full time pay is 89% of the national average and 
below the city region average. Pay for women in 
Rotherham is 61% of male pay. We want to see 
more employers paying the JRF Living Wage  
over time.

As one of the fastest growing economies in 
Yorkshire it is important that local businesses 
are sustainable and able to expand. We want to 
increase the proportion of the Council’s spend 
which goes to local businesses and ensure our 
contractors actively upskill their workforce.   

It is vital to ensure that young people, especially those 
who struggle to find employment or training, are given 
the skills that will allow them to thrive in the mo
[...]
ent for the Food in Crisis Partnership 
expire at the end of March 2020.

This report makes recommendations for commissioning future crisis support services 
over the medium term three years 2020/21- 2022/23 with voluntary sector providers 
through the terms of the Rotherham Compact. The process will include an invitation 
to bid to be the lead organisation in the voluntary sector to engage partner 
organisations in a co-design with the Council, leading to award of grant(s) and 
service level agreements.

Recommendations

1. That approval be given to the Council to invite bids for a lead voluntary 
sector organisation to engage with partner organisations and the Council 
in a co-design for the future provision of crisis support over the medium 
term 2020/21 – 2022/23 in accordance with the provisions of the 
Rotherham Compact.

2. That, following the co-design process, proposals for future delivery 
arrangements be brought back to Cabinet for approval.  

Page 38 Agenda Item 7



List of Appendices Included
Appendix 1 Initial Equality Screening Assessment 

Background Papers

Local welfare provision: fund for change – report to Cabinet – 13th March 2013;
http://modgov-p-
db/documents/s84644/Local%20Welfare%20Provision%20Cover%20Report.pdf

Fund for Change – report to the Deputy Leader – 11th July 2013:
https://moderngov.rotherham.gov.uk/documents/s87401/009%20-
%20Fund%20For%20Change%20-%20Deputy%20Leader%20Report%20-
%2011th%20July%202013.pdf

Local Welfare Provision future options – report to Commissioner Manzie – 30th 
March 2015:
http://modgov-p-
db/documents/s99235/Local%20Welfare%20Provision%20Future%20Options.pdf

Local Welfare Provision 2016/17 - report to Cabinet and Commissioners’ Decision 
Making Meeting – 15th February 2016:
https://moderngov.rotherham.gov.uk/documents/s104689/Local%20Welfare%20Prov
ision%202016-17.pdf

Crisis Support (local welfare provision) – report to Cabinet and Commissioners’ 
Decision Making Meeting – 13th February 2017:
http://mo
[...]
leted document 
should be attached as an appendix and published alongside the relevant report.  

A copy of all screenings should also be sent to equality@rotherham.gov.uk  For record 
keeping purposes it will be kept on file and also published on the Council’s Equality and 
Diversity Internet page. 

Date screening completed 20th September 2019

Report title and date Crisis Support (Local Welfare 
Provision)

If relates to a Cabinet, key delegated officer 
decision, Council, other committee or a 
significant operational decision – report date 
and date sent for publication 

Cabinet 21st October 2019

Date screening sent to Performance, 
Intelligence and Improvement
equality@rotherham.gov.uk 

20th September 2019

Page 50

mailto:equality@rotherham.gov.uk
mailto:equality@rotherham.gov.uk


Public Report
Cabinet 

Committee Name and Date of Committee Meeting
Cabinet  – 21 October 2019

Report Title
House to House Collection Policy

Is this a Key Decision and has it been included on the Forward Plan? 
Yes

Strategic Director Approving Submission of the Report
Paul Woodcock, Strategic Director of Regeneration and Environment

Report Author(s)
Lewis Coates, Enforcement and Regualtory Services Manager
01709 823117 or lewis.coates@rotherham.gov.uk 

Ward(s) Affected
Borough-Wide 

Report Summary

The report details the findings of a public consultation carried out to seek views on 
key elements of a proposed House to House Collections Policy. In particular, the 
Council was keen to understand what levels of returns to charities the public 
expected when making donations, and in addition, the times at which collections 
might be considered to be reasonable. 

The proposed House to House Collections Policy reflect the findings of the 
consultation and is presented with this report for consideration for adoption.

Recommendations

1. That the outcomes of the consultation on the proposed House to House 
Collections Policy be noted.

2. That the revised House to House Collect
[...]
cy, albeit the Council is required to licence such activities. The 
Council might decide not to introduce a Policy and instead rely on the statutory 
text. This option would likely limit the clarity of the process and Council 
expectations, including the value of collections that is returned to charities, 
and the times at which collections might be considered to be unreasonable.

Page 55



3.2 Option 2 –the Council might decide to adopt the House to House Collection 
Policy to include minimum values to be returned to charities and the times that 
would be reasonable for collection. In addition, this option will establish clarity 
and transparency to the process of licensing collections, and strengthen the 
Council’s influence on what is acceptable.

3.3 The preferred option is Option 2, and the suggested House to House 
Collection Policy is attached at Appendix 1.

4. Consultation on proposal

4.1 Public Consultation began on 3 June 2019 and closed on 28 July 2019.

4.2 A total of 29 responses were received to the consultation, with a significant 
majority supporting the principle that at least 80% of the value of donations 
should be made to the charity. Key responses to the consultation included:

 89.66% of respondents agreed or strongly agreed that the Council 
should ensure that charities benefit appropriately from house to house 
collections

 96.55% of respondents agreed or strongly agreed that those who 
donated to house to house collections expected the majority of those 
donations to go to charity

 79.31% of respondents agreed or strongly agreed that 80% of the value 
of collected items should go to charities

 89.66% of respondents agreed or strongly agreed that it would not be 
reasonable to undertake collections after 8 pm

Although the majority of respondents supported 8pm, a number thought that 8 
pm was too late for house collections, therefore it is recommend that 7pm  and 
this be reviewed after one year. 

4.3 It should be noted that ten respon

Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD - 16/10/19

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD
16th October, 2019

Present:- Councillor Steele (in the Chair); Councillors Cowles, R. Elliott, Keenan, 
Mallinder, Walsh and Wyatt.

Apologies were received from Councillors Cusworth, Jarvis, Taylor and Tweed. 

The webcast of the Council Meeting can be viewed at:- 
https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

72.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Resolved:-

That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board held on 11 September 2019 be approved as a true 
and correct record of the proceedings. 

73.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest by Members at the meeting. 

74.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS 

There were no questions from members of the public or press. 

75.   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

There were no items of business on the agenda that would require the 
exclusion of the press or public. 

76.   SOCIAL VALUE POLICY 

Consideration was given to a report submitted by the Chief Executive 
which introduced the proposed Social Value Policy that was to be 
determined by the Cabinet at its meeting on 21 October 2019. 

It was reported that the policy set out the ways in which the Council aimed 
to maximise the local impact of its spend through its commissioning and 
procurement processes and work with partners and suppliers. The key 
elements of the policy were to:

 Raise the living standards of Rotherham residents and commit to 
working towards the Joseph Rowntree Living Wage

 Increase the proportion of the council’s expenditure which goes to 
local businesses and providers rather than those elsewhere in the 
country.

https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD - 16/10/19

 Build social value into all council contracts (in excess of £100,000) 
and maximise the impact gained from every pound spent and 
introduce a rigorous system for assessing and measuring social 
value.

 Commit to the principle of co-designing services wherever possible.

It was further reported that the Council planned to take steps to increase 
the amount of additional Social Value from its contracts and 
commissioned services by securing Social Value in every contract above 
a £100,000 threshold. It  would ensure that when the Council invited 
written quotations – where possible - at least one of the quotes would be 
from a Rotherham organisation and, where that was not possible, from 
Sheffield City Region. The Council also aimed to increase over time the 
proportion of its spend with local businesses and organisations and to 
open up opportunities for more co-designed services through its 
commissioning and procurement processes. The Social Value Framework 
set out the methodology for measuring Social Value through the 
procurement process. It was framed around six high level outcomes. 
These were:- 

 Raising living standards for residents
 A strong local economy with employment and skills opportunities 

and a growing business base
 Young people have the opportunity to develop skills and find 

worthwhile employment
 Equality of opportunity for disadvantaged people and communities 

including disabled people
 Strengthened and sustainable community and voluntary 

organisations
 Greater environmental sustainability including accessible green 

public spaces. 

Members noted that Social Value returns would be monitored and 
reported on an annual basis. The first year of the policy would be a 
baseline year with targets set subsequently to increase the amount of 
Social Value secured.

In reviewing the proposed policy, Members sought assurances as to how 
the Council would ensure that the policy would be adhered to where sub-
contractors were involved. In response, it was explained that the CLES 
would analyse and review the supply chain and identify through the 
framework how much money would go through the local supply chain  

The Board welcomed the opportunity for young to develop skills and 
employment through the policy and framework. Following on, the Chief 
Executive confirmed that suppliers would need to demonstrate 
commitments to young people and the Council would need to see 
evidence against social value outcomes. To this end, suppliers would 
need to think creatively and provide assurance as to how they would bring 
forward proposals to deliver. 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD - 16/10/19

In response to a concern in respect of the likelihood of the framework 
being subject to abuse, it was confirmed that there was a self-declaration 
process against target outcomes, but there would be independent 
verification. 

Members sought assurances that the costs for suppliers would not apply 
to smaller organisations and wanted more information on who would 
manage the portal. In response, the Chief Executive confirmed that the 
portal would detail all social value outcomes identified by suppliers and 
those would need to be updated on a quarterly basis. It was explained 
that the Council would learn from other organisations, but funds were 
available with existing budgets in the Assistant Chief Executive’s Office if 
required to assist with development. 

Having considered the report and responses to questions, the Board was 
broadly supportive of the proposal to be considered by the Cabinet. 
Furthermore, it was felt that the wider body of Members would benefit 
from learning about the Social Value Policy and Framework and that a 
Member Seminar should be arranged by the Cabinet Member. Given the 
significance of the policy, Members felt it would be useful to get a report 
back on the progress made in implementing the policy after twelve 
months. 

Resolved:-

1. That Cabinet be advised that the recommendations be supported.

2. That a Member Seminar be arranged in respect of the Social Value 
Policy.

3. That a report be brought back to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board after 12 months of the implementation of the 
policy to review its impact to date.

77.   CRISIS SUPPORT (LOCAL WELFARE PROVISION) 

Consideration was given to a report submitted by the Assistant Chief 
Executive in respect of contracts for crisis support services which was due 
to be determined by the Cabinet at its meeting on 21 October 2019. The 
proposed recommendations for commissioning future crisis support 
services over the medium term three years from 2020/21 to 2022/23 with 
voluntary sector providers through the terms of the Rotherham Compact. 
The process would include an invitation to bid to be the lead organisation 
in the voluntary sector to engage partner organisations in a co-design with 
the Council, leading to award of grant(s) and service level agreements.



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD - 16/10/19

Members queried the where the funds expected for the £100,000 needed 
in the third year of the contract would be provided from given that budgets 
had not been agreed for that period. In response, it was explained that if 
there was a contractual commitment to provide this funding then it would 
be built into the budget setting process for the third year of the contract. 

Resolved:-

1. That Cabinet be advised that the recommendations be supported.

2. That consideration be given to further pre-decision scrutiny of the 
future delivery arrangements by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board prior to a future decision by Cabinet. 

78.   HOUSE TO HOUSE COLLECTION POLICY 

Consideration was given to a report which was submitted by the Strategic 
Director of Regeneration and Environment and was due to be determined 
by the Cabinet at its meeting on 21 October 2019. The report detailed the 
findings of a public consultation carried out to seek views on key elements 
of a proposed House to House Collections Policy. Members noted that the 
Council had been keen to understand what levels of returns to charities 
the public expected when making donations, and in addition, the times at 
which collections might be considered to be reasonable. The proposed 
House to House Collections Policy reflected the findings of the 
consultation and was recommended for adoption.

Members welcomed the policy but expressed concerns about the cut off 
time being 1900 hours, which they felt was too late. Members also felt it 
was important to encourage licence holders to use recyclable plastic bags 
under the policy. In response, it was explained that the concern around 
the cut off time of 1900 was a valid point. It was further explained that the 
law did not allow the authority to enforce provisions regarding the use of 
recyclable plastic bags, but the policy could potentially be amended to 
expect collections to be done in a reasonable way.  

Resolved:-

1. That Cabinet be advised that the recommendations be supported.

2. That consideration be given to amending the policy to restrict 
collection times during Greenwich Mean Time to 1600 hours, whilst 
retaining the limit of 1900 hours during British Summer Time.

3. That consideration be given to encouraging the use of recyclable 
collections bags, where practicable, through the House to House 
Collections Policy. 

 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD - 16/10/19

79.   URGENT BUSINESS 

The Chair reported that there were no urgent items of business requiring 
the consideration of the Board at the meeting. 

80.   DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 

Resolved:-

That the next meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 
be held on Wednesday 13 November 2019 at 11.00 a.m. at Rotherham 
Town Hall. 


